

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS (ASCAP),
BROADCAST MUSIC, INC. (BMI), THE NATIONAL MUSIC
PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION (NMPA), THE RECORDING
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA (RIAA), SESAC,
INC., THE RECORDING ACADEMY, THE SONGWRITERS
GUILD OF AMERICA, INC. (SGA), THE CHURCH MUSIC
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION (CMPA), THE NASHVILLE
SONGWRITERS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL (NSAI),
AND SOUNDEXCHANGE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Russell J. Frackman
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Silberberg &
Knupp LLP
11377 W. Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Tel: (310) 312-2000
Email: rjf@msk.com

Steven J. Metalitz
Eric J. Schwartz
J. Matthew Williams
Mitchell Silberberg &
Knupp LLP
1818 N St., NW, 8th Flr.
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 355-7900
Email: met@msk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. In The Digital Age, The Public Performance Right Is Critically Important To The Music Industry.....	9
II. The Plain Language Of The Copyright Act And Its Legislative History Require Reversal.	12
A. The Transmit Clause Is Broad, Technologically Neutral, And Adaptable.	12
B. The Decision Below Threatens To Undermine Congress’ Recognition That Online Interactive Streaming Services Engage In Public Performances Of Sound Recordings And Musical Works.	18
III. Undoing The Second Circuit’s Erroneous Approach To The Public Performance Right Will Encourage Technological Progress.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Aereo’s Claim That Upholding Copyright Protections Will Discourage Innovation Is A Stale Argument That Has Been Proven Wrong.....	21
B. Legitimate, Innovative Cloud Music Services Are Already Licensed By The Music Industry And Public Performance Rights Easily Can Be Obtained.....	27
IV. Affirmance Could Place The United States Out Of Compliance With Its International Obligations And Could Harm Domestic Copyright Owners By Reducing Payments For Foreign Exploitation Of Their Works.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)5

*Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad.
Sys., Inc.*,
441 U.S. 1 (1979).....1

*Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC
Holdings, Inc.*,
536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,
129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009).....passim

Cnty. TV of Utah, LLC v. Aereo, Inc.,
No. 2:13CV910 DAK, 2014 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 21434 (D. Ut. Feb. 19, 2014)18

*Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Prof'l
Real Estate Investors*,
866 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1989).....13

*Columbia Pictures Indus. v. Redd
Horne*,
749 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1984)26

*David v. Showtime / The Movie Channel,
Inc.*,
697 F. Supp. 752, 759 (S.D.N.Y.
1988).....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	29
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	21
<i>Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , No. 13-758 (RMC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126543 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013)	13
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	4, 29
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	11
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v.</i> <i>Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	passim
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Broad. Music, Inc.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 614 (D.D.C. 1991).....	16
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City</i> <i>Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Cong.</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>WNET Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 722 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1585 (2013).....	2

STATUTES

17 U.S.C.	
§101	passim
§106(6)	19
§111.....	5, 33
§114.....	19
§119.....	5, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
47 U.S.C. §325	5
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988).....	34
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998).....	34
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994).....	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

37 C.F.R. §385.22	28
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, April 15, 1994, 1867 U.S.T. 154, 33 I.L.M. 81	31
Amy Schatz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Grokster, StreamCast Can Be Sued Over Online Piracy</i> , WALL ST. J., June 28, 2005	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Andy Fixmer, <i>Beats Music Joins The Crowded Streaming Music Market</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESS WEEK.COM, Jan. 23, 2014.....	10
Ben Sisario, <i>Amazon Revamps Its Cloud Music Player to Compete With iTunes</i> , N.Y. TIMES BLOGS, July 31, 2012	28
Ben Sisario, <i>As Downloads Dip, Music Executives Cast a Wary Eye On Streaming Services</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 21, 2013	10
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, (Paris Text 1971, as amended Sept. 28, 1979), 25 U.S.T. 1341, 828 U.N.T.S. 221.....	30
Brian Stelter, <i>Netflix Hits Milestone And Raises Its Sights</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 22, 2013	2
Ethan Smith, <i>Music Industry, Online Services Strike Deal</i> , WALL ST. J., Ap. 12, 2012	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Glenn Peoples, <i>Investors Put \$2.4 Billion Into Music In 2013, Streaming Tops List</i> , BILLBOARD.COM, Jan. 31, 2014	11
H. Rep. on the Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995, H.R. REP. NO. 104-274, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	20
H. Rep. on Copyright Law Revision, H.R. REP. NO. 90-83, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	15
H. Rep. on Copyright Law Revisions, H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	9, 15
<i>Hearing Before U.S. Senate Comm. On Science and Transportation, MGM v. Grokster: Balancing the Protection of Copyright and Technological Innovation</i> , 109th Cong., July 28, 2005 (Prepared Testimony of Adam Eisgrau and Fred Von Lohmann)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Copyright 1992-2012: The Most Significant Development</i> , 23 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 465 (2012)	4
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>WNET v. Aereo: The Second Circuit Persists in Poor (Cable)Vision</i> , Media Inst., Ap. 23, 2013	14
John R. Kettle III, <i>Dancing to the Beat of a Different Drummer: Global Harmonization - And the Need for Congress To Get in Step with a Full Public Performance Right for Sound Recordings</i> , 12 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 1041 (2002)	32
Jo Oliver, <i>Copyright in the WTO: The Panel Decision on the Three-Step Test</i> , 25 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 119 (2002).....	32
Katie Dean, <i>Grokster Loss Sucks For Tech</i> , WIRED.COM, June 27, 2005	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2 M.B. NIMMER & D. NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT §8.11[D][4][c] (2013).....	9
2 PAUL GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT §7.7.2 (2013).....	13
Peter Menell, <i>Indirect Copyright Liability and Technology Innovation</i> , 32 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 375 (2009)	25
Press Release, Int’l Fed’n of the Phonographic Indus., <i>Record Labels Invest U.S. \$4.5 Billion In New Music</i> , Nov. 12, 2012.....	11
Press Release, Nielsen, <i>U.S. Music Industry Year In Review: 2013</i> , Jan. 22, 2014	2
Press Release, RIAA, <i>RIAA Statement on MGM v. Grokster Supreme Court Ruling</i> , June 27, 2005.....	24
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY 984 (2d ed. 2001).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rep. of the Comm. on the Judiciary of the H. of Rep. on the WIPO Copyright Treaties Implementation and On-Line Copyright Infringement Liability Limitation Act, H.R. REP. NO. 105-551, pt. 1, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	34
Rep. of the Comm. On the Judiciary of the U.S. Senate on the Digital Millennium Copyright Act of 1998, S. REP. NO. 105-90, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	34
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. §114 (1987).....	35
1 SAM RICKETSON & JANE C. GINSBURG, INT’L COPYRIGHT AND NEIGHBOURING RIGHTS: THE BERNE CONVENTION AND BEYOND (2d ed. 2006)	30, 32
Shalini Ramachandran, <i>Evidence Grows On TV Cord-Cutting</i> , WALL ST. J., Aug. 7, 2012.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Department of Commerce Internet Policy Task Force, <i>Green Paper on Copyright Policy, Creativity and Innovation in the Digital Economy</i> (July 2013)	31
4 WILLIAM F. PATRY, PATRY ON COPYRIGHT §14:16 (2013).....	16
